RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

minute timeout. The specic capacities were calculated by
considering the mass of the whole electrode ¼ mass of
MWCNTs +mass of LiFePO4. Cyclic voltammetry was performed
at 0.1 mV s�1 scan rate from 2.5–4.0 V vs. Li/Li+, using a multi-
channel potentiostat/galvanostat (Princeton Applied Research
PMC-1000) without iR compensation.
3. Results
Freestanding MWCNT-LiFePO4 sheets were produced from
MWCNT akes and LiFePO4 powder precursors using surface-
engineered tape-cast (SETC) technique.13 The MWCNTs have
inner and outer diameters of 6.4 and 12.4 nm, respectively, and
Table 1 The composition of MWCNT-LiFePO4 sheets at different wt% o
Sample name wt% MWCNT wt% LFP MW
MWCNT 100 0 400
MWCNT-5 wt% LiFePO4 95 5 400
MWCNT-10 wt% LiFePO4 90 10 400
MWCNT-30 wt% LiFePO4 70 30 400
MWCNT-50 wt% LiFePO4 50 50 400
MWCNT-70 wt% LiFePO4 30 70 200
MWCNT-80 wt% LiFePO4 20 80 200
MWCNT-90 wt% LiFePO4 10 90 200
MWCNT-95 wt% LiFePO4 5 95 100
16568 | RSC Adv., 2018, 8, 16566–16573
have been thoroughly characterized in ref. 13. Herein, we
characterized the as-received LiFePO4 powders. Purity and
crystalline structure of the as-received LiFePO4 powders were